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AGRICULTuPE: Sta t e Veterinarian· may issue order 

requiring dipping of sheep . STATE VET~INARIAN : 
DIPPING SHEEP: 

April 10• 1940 

Department o£ Agriculture . 
Jefferson City . Ui ~souri 

Attention: Dr. H~ E. purry. 
St a te Veterinari an. 

Gentlemen a 

This is 1n response to yours of recent date 
vherein you request an opi nion f rom t his depart tient on 
t he fol lpw1ng statement: 

"I would l~ke to knou whether I . a s 
St ate Veterinarian. have authority 
t o issue an order requir ing the 
dipping of all Sheep at public storik 
yardw and auction community s ales 
l ocated w1 t hin the St ate of IUs sour! 
a s a means of cont roll ing and pre­
venting f urther spread of sheep scab." 

The order whi ch you wish to issue and wh ich you 
enclosed with your r equest i s as f ollowsa 

" Pursuant to aut hor ity contained in 
a proclamation i s sued by Lloyd c. 
Stark• Governor of Ul ssouri • on 
December 22• 1939• relating to t he 
transporting and quaranti~g of 
she ep wi thin the State of Missouri 

/ and pr ovidiflb for t he control and 
er adi cation of sca~ies 1n sheep• 
it i s hereby ordered that on and 
af'ter donday. April • 1940• no 
sheep sha11 be trans~ted• shipped• 
driven on foot or in any manner 
moved from publ ic l i vestock markets. 
r ailway feeding y ards or stockyards 
and ~ubl1c auct ion or community · 
aucti on sales yards l ocated within 

; ·-·.-.. 
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lhe State of Mi s souri for purposes 
other t han ~ediate slaughter at 
recognized slaught er ing plants, to 
any poi n t w~tbin t he St ate of Cis­
sour!, unless such shee~ are ac­
companied by an official certifi -
cate s howing tha t s uch sheep have 
been ins~ected and found to be free 
of scabies in£eotion and have been 
dipped under t he supervision of a 
duly authorized veterinary inspector 
or agent approved by t he St ate Depart­
men t of Agriculture or a veterinary 
i nspector or agent of the United 
States Bureau of Anical Industry." 

Following t his order, you have set ou t the 
solution for t he dips which you permit may be used in 
carrying ou t t he provisions of t he order. As stat ed 
in a te~epbone conversation with you , you stated t hat 
t his solution 1a one which has been approved by the 
Un1 ted ~tates Bureau of Animal Industry am that being 
t he case i t would be within the provis i ons of t he 
Gover nor's Proclamation dated December 22, 1939 . 

Referring to t he Governor's Pr oc1amation dated 
December 22~ 1939, relative to transporting and quarantin­
ing she~ with in t his sta te, and upon which an opinion 
has been rendered by t h is department holdin£ that the 
order is legal and within t he provisions of Sections 
12536 and 12537, R. s . Missouri 1929, as amended, Laws of 
Miss ouri, 1939 , p . 236- 240, I find that t he fi r st , s econd 
and t hird paragraphs of t he Rules and Regula tions, issued 
in connoctior1 wi t h t he aforesaid Pro~ation of t he Gover ­
nor, provide as follows : 

"First: Uo sheep shall be trans­
ported s hipped , driven on foot or 
i n any manner moved from publ i c 
l ives t ock markets , r ailway feed­
in yards or stockyards, and pub­
l i c auction or community auction 
sal es yars loca ted within the 
St ate of U1s s ouri , to any po1nt 
w1 thin t he Stat e of 1·iosouri ~ except 
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such sheep are accompanied by a.n 
o£ficial per.mit or health certifi-
cate issued by the Stat e Veterinarian, 
an authorized Deputy Stat e Veteri narian 
of rassouri or a Veterinary Inspector 
of the United State s Bure~u of Animal 
Industry , certifying t hat t he sheep 
are free from scabies and other 
infectious , con t agi ous and co:nmnmicable 
disease s and are not kno\~ to have been 
exposed to scabies . 

"Seconds All sh eep from public l i ve­
stock markets, r ailway feeding yards 
or stockyards, and public auction or 
community auction sales yards , t r ans­
ported • shipped, driven on foot or 
i n any manner moved for purposes ot her 
than immediate slaughter, when declared 
by the St ate Veterinarian or his author­
ized agent as being exposed to scabies1 
shall be dipped i n a L~e and Sulphur 
dipping solution approved by the United 
St1t es Bureau of . Animal Industry, and 
such dipping shall be supervised by a 
dul y authorized Inspector of t he State 
Department of Agriculture or an Inspec­
tor of the United States Bureau of 
Animal Industry or its author ized agent . 

"Thirda All sheep known to be affe cted 
with scabies shall be pl a ced under 
quarantine ~y the Stat e Veterinarian, 
and such sheep shall not be released 
from quarantine until they h l ve been 
dipped twi ce ten (10) to fourteen (14} 
days apar t in a Lime and Sulphur dip 
approved by t he United States Bureau 
of Animal Industry. and such dipping 
shall be supervi s ed by an inspe ctor 
of the S~e Department of Agriculture 
or an Inspector of 't he United States 
Bureau of Animal Industry •. 

"The Stat e Veterinari an is her eby 
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vested v.i t h the aut hori t y t o i s sue 
su ch orde r s , ver bal or writ ven. and 
to adopt such rul es in connection 
with t he enforcement of t hese r egu­
l ation s a s i n rrl. s judgment or dis­
cretion may be deemed necessar y for 
the prot ection of t he sheep industry 
of Miss ouri , pr ovided, however , such 
orde rs and r ul es do not confl i ct wi th 
any statutor y law of the State of 
~~ ss ouri or any vital rul e of t hese 
regul ati ns ." 

It will al so be not ed that the aforesaid Rules 
and Regul ations were adopted by the Commi ssi oner of 
Agriculture and t he St at e Vet erinarian wh ich campl y 
with the statutes . 

Comparing t he pr ocedure which you propose to 
install in conne ction ~ith the movement of she ep in 
t h i s sta t e wi th t he provisi ons of t he afore said Rules, 
we think t hat these provisions woul d be authori zed by 
vir t ue of t hese Rules and especial~y t hat part of t he 
second :rmle w! .• ich provides t hat: 

"All sheep f rom public l i vestock 
markets , r ail way feeding yards 
or stockyards , and public auction 
or community auction salea yards , 
t r ansported, sh i pped, driven on 
f oot or in any manner moved f or 
purposes ot her t han immediate 
s l aught e r , when declar ed by t he 
State Veteri nar ian or h i s au t hor ­
i zed agent a s bei ng exposed t o 
scabies , shall be dipped * * * n 

We t h i nk t h i s rule woul d be me aningless i f t he Stat e 
Veterina~ian was not author ized to r equire t hat su ch 
sheep be1 accompanied by an off icial certi .fi cat e show­
i ng t han they have been inspected and found free of 
scabies and other infectiou s diseases and have been 
dipped as is provi ded by s ai d or der. We are furthor 
of t he vdew t hat t his r egul ation should be adopted 
by t he Commiss i oner of Agr i culture and t he St ate 
Veteri~ian . 
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From t he for egoinb it is the opinion of t h i s 
department t hat the order number one her ein referred · 
to is sue~ by t h e Co~ssioner of Agricultur e and t h e 
St ate Veterinarian in connection wit h carry1~ out 
their duties as 1s provided by the Governor's Procla­
mation r elative to transporting and quaran t ining sheep 
within the State of Miss ouri and dated December 22. 19~9 . 
is l egal and 1s authori zed ~/ said Proclamation and 
t he statut es of t h is ~tate. 

Respectfully sub~tted 

TY1C '-1'1 . BURT OH 
Assistant Attorney Gene ral 

COV.t!.LL h . Iff..WITT 
(Acting ) At ,.orney General 

TWB: DA 

I • 


